## STATE OF HAWAII

## HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO,

Exclusive Representative,

and

LINDA LINGLE, Governor, State of Hawaii; MUFI HANNEMANN, Mayor, City and County of Honolulu; WILLIAM KENOI, Mayor, County of Hawaii; CHARMAINE TAVARES, Mayor, County of Maui; BERNARD P. CARVALHO, JR., Mayor, County of Kauai; RONALD T. Y. MOON, Chief Justice, the Judiciary, State of Hawaii; HAWAII HEALTH SYSTEMS CORPORATION BOARD; BOARD OF REGENTS, University of Hawaii; and BOARD OF EDUCATION, State of Hawaii,

Employers.

In the Matter of

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO,

Exclusive Representative,

and

LINDA LINGLE, Governor, State of Hawaii; MUFI HANNEMANN, Mayor, City and County of Honolulu; WILLIAM KENOI, Mayor, County of Hawaii; CHARMAINE TAVARES, Mayor, County of Maui; BERNARD P. CARVALHO, JR., Mayor, County of Kauai; RONALD T. Y. MOON, Chief Justice, the Judiciary, State of Hawaii; HAWAII HEALTH SYSTEMS

CASE NO. I-02-123

ORDER NO. 2628

ORDER CONSOLIDATING CASES FOR DISPOSITION; AND ORDER APPOINTING CHAIR OF ARBITRATION PANEL AND CERTIFYING APPOINTMENT OF THE PANEL

CASE NO. CE-03-124

CORPORATION BOARD; BOARD OF REGENTS, University of Hawaii; and BOARD OF EDUCATION, State of Hawaii,

Employers.

In the Matter of

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO,

Exclusive Representative,

and

LINDA LINGLE, Governor, State of Hawaii; MUFI HANNEMANN, Mayor, City and County of Honolulu; WILLIAM KENOI, Mayor, County of Hawaii; CHARMAINE TAVARES, Mayor, County of Maui; BERNARD P. CARVALHO, JR., Mayor, County of Kauai; RONALD T. Y. MOON, Chief Justice, the Judiciary, State of Hawaii; HAWAII HEALTH SYSTEMS CORPORATION BOARD; BOARD OF REGENTS, University of Hawaii; and BOARD OF EDUCATION, State of Hawaii,

Employers.

In the Matter of

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO,

Exclusive Representative,

and

LINDA LINGLE, Governor, State of Hawaii; BOARD OF EDUCATION, Department of Education, State of Hawaii; and PATRICIA HAMAMOTO, Superintendent, Department of Education, State of Hawaii,

Employers.

CASE NO. CE-04-125

CASE NO. CE-06-126

CASE NO. CE-08-127

In the Matter of

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO,

Exclusive Representative,

and

LINDA LINGLE, Governor, State of Hawaii; BOARD OF REGENTS, University of Hawaii; State of Hawaii; and DAVID McCLAIN, President, University of Hawaii, State of Hawaii,

Employers.

In the Matter of

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO,

Exclusive Representative,

and

LINDA LINGLE, Governor, State of Hawaii; MUFI HANNEMANN, Mayor, City and County of Honolulu; WILLIAM KENOI, Mayor, County of Hawaii; CHARMAINE TAVARES, Mayor, County of Maui; BERNARD P. CARVALHO, JR., Mayor, County of Kauai; RONALD T. Y. MOON, Chief Justice, the Judiciary, State of Hawaii; HAWAII HEALTH SYSTEMS CORPORATION BOARD; BOARD OF REGENTS, University of Hawaii; and BOARD OF EDUCATION, State of Hawaii,

Employers.

In the Matter of

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO,

CASE NO. CE-09-128

CASE NO, CE-13-129

Exclusive Representative,

and

LINDA LINGLE, Governor, State of Hawaii; MUFI HANNEMANN, Mayor, City and County of Honolulu; WILLIAM KENOI, Mayor, County of Hawaii; CHARMAINE TAVARES, Mayor, County of Maui; BERNARD P. CARVALHO, JR., Mayor, County of Kauai; RONALD T. Y. MOON, Chief Justice, the Judiciary, State of Hawaii; HAWAII HEALTH SYSTEMS CORPORATION BOARD; BOARD OF REGENTS, University of Hawaii; and BOARD OF EDUCATION, State of Hawaii,

Employers.

## ORDER CONSOLIDATING CASES FOR DISPOSITION; AND ORDER APPOINTING CHAIR OF ARBITRATION PANEL AND CERTIFYING APPOINTMENT OF THE PANEL

By letter dated July 28, 2009, Marie Laderta, Chief Negotiator, State of Hawaii, notified the American Arbitration Association and the Hawaii Labor Relations Board (Board) that utilizing the agreed upon strike method, the parties had selected Philip Tamoush as the neutral arbitrator and Chair of the interest arbitration panel for bargaining units 02, 03, 04, 06, 08, 09 and 13.

Based on the foregoing, the Board finds that these cases involve substantially the same parties and issues and consolidation of the cases would be conducive to the proper dispatch of business and the ends of justice and will not unduly delay the proceedings. Pursuant to Hawaii Administrative Rules § 12-42-8(g)(13), the Board hereby consolidates Case Nos. I-02-123, I-03-124, I-04-125, I-06-126, I-08-127, I-09-128, and I-13-129 and the proceedings thereon for disposition.

As the parties have selected Philip Tamoush to serve as the neutral arbitrator and chair of the panel to which they shall submit their complete final offers as provided in Hawaii Revised Statutes § 89-11(e), as modified by their mutually agreed upon Alternate Impasse Procedure, as amended, and the above-named Exclusive Representative has selected Lawrence Ishimi and the Employers have selected Stanley Shiraki to serve on the panel, the Board accordingly, hereby appoints Philip Tamoush as the neutral member and chair of the arbitration panel and certifies Lawrence Ishimi and Stanley Shiraki as members of the panel. The panel shall have such authority and duties as conferred by law.

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO and LINDA LINGLE, Governor, State of Hawaii, et al.

CASE NOS.: I-02-123, I-03-124, I-04-125, I-06-126, I-08-127, I-09-128, and I-13-129

ORDER NO. 2628

ORDER CONSOLIDATING CASES FOR DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPOINTING CHAIR OF ARBITRATION PANEL AND CERTIFYING APPOINTMENT OF THE PANEL

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, August 4, 2009

JAMES B. NICHOLSON, Chair

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

EMORY J. SPRINGER, Member

Muh G. Hughelle BARAH R. HIRAKAMI, Member

## Copies sent to:

Philip Tamoush
Lawrence Ishimi
Stanley Shiraki
Randy Perreira, HGEA
Marie Laderta
Linda Lingle
Mufi Hannemann
William Kenoi
Charmaine Tavares
Bernard P. Carvalho, Jr.
Ronald T. Y. Moon
Thomas Driskill
Board of Regents
Board of Education
Patricia Hamamoto